CHAPTER 399-H. F. No. 2017 .

An act authorizing the Attorney General to bring action on any bonds of states held by this State or any of its officers or departments or in any of its funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Attorney General to bring action to recover on bonds.—That the Attorney General of the State of Minnesota be and he is authorized, with the approval of the Governor of this state, to commence any action or proceedings in the name of the State of Minnesota to recover upon any bonds or obligations of any other state of the United States which may now or hereafter be held or owned by the State of Minnesota, or any of its boards or departments, and upon any bonds held in any sinking fund or guaranty funds deposited or pledged with the state by trust companies, banks, fidelity or insurance companies, or held by the commissioner of banks as liquidator.

Approved April 21, 1933.

CHAPTER 400-H. F. No. 2016

An act to amend Chapter 397, General Laws of 1929, entitled "An act authorizing any county and city of the first class within the limits of such county jointly to erect, equip, furnish, maintain, and operate a joint city hall and court house building and to acquire land therefor; to provide for the housing of offices and officials and the moving expenses incident thereto, pending the completion of the building; providing for the issuance of bonds to defray the county's proportion of the cost thereof; creating a commission and prescribing its duties; prescribing the method of selection of site. erection, equipment, furnishing, maintenance and operation of such building; providing for the disposition of any property no longer needed because of the erection of such building; providing for the disposition of the proceeds of such property; permitting the inclusion of a municipal auditorium in such building, the cost whereof shall be borne by such city," by adding thereto provisions empowering the City Council of any such city to reconstruct, remodel, and improve the theater section of any municipal auditorium building situated in any such city and to defray the expense thereof from the balance of the proceeds of the issuance and sale of any such bonds issued by any such city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. May reconstruct auditorium.—That Chapter 397, General Laws of 1929, be amended by adding to Section 21 thereof the following:

The City Council of any such city issuing and selling bonds as herein authorized for the purpose of defraying the expense of acquiring land for erecting, equipping, and furnishing any such joint court house and city hall building is hereby authorized and empowered without reference to any such advisory court house and city hall building commission or other public body or bodies, to reconstruct, remodel, and improve the theater section of any municipal auditorium building located in any such city and to defray the expense, not in excess of the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00), of reconstructing, remodeling, and improving the theater section of any such building from the balance of the proceeds of the issuance and sale by any such city of any such bonds, remaining after the expense of acquiring land for erecting, equipping, and furnishing any such joint court house and city hall building has been defrayed as herein provided.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1933.

CHAPTER 401-H. F. No. 2025

An act to reappropriate certain balances for the payment of the salary of the Lieutenant Governor and the salary and mileage of the members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the Legislature—including payment for necessary supplies therefor. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unexpended balances remaining of the sums appropriated by Chapter 76, General`Laws 1931 and Chapter 336, General Laws 1931, or so much thereof as may be found necessary, be and the same